# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TMEC Acquisition Corp.	09/21/2004

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Attachment Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	P.O. Box 266
City:	Delhi
State/Country:	IOWA
Postal Code:	52223

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5369832

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (319)365-8443

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 319-365-9461

Email: deanna@shuttleworthlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Robert W. Hoke

Address Line 1: 115 3rd Street SE, Suite 500

Address Line 2: P.O. Box 2107

Address Line 4: Cedar Rapids, IOWA 52406

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert W. Hoke

Total Attachments: 2

source=20040922114235#page1.tif source=20040922114235#page2.tif OP \$40.00 53

PATENT REEL: 015156 FRAME: 0193

## **PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, TMEC Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation, P.O. Box 266, Delhi, IA 52223 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the patent listed immediately below (the "Patent");

Patent No. 5,369,832 BUCKET MOUNTED SWEEPER Issue Date: 12/6/1994

WHEREAS, Attachment Technologies, Inc., a Delaware corporation, P.O. Box 266, Delhi, IA 52223 ("Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the Patent; and

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to transfer the Patent to Assignee on the terms and conditions listed below;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One (1) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Assignee and the legal representatives, successors and assigns of the Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention and the Patents, and any reissue or reissues of the Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned had this assignment and sale not been made, and together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Patents with the right to sue for and collect the same for the Assignee's own use.

The undersigned also covenants and agrees with the Assignee that the undersigned has the full right to convey the interest sold and assigned and has not executed and will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever in conflict with the rights and interest assigned; and that the undersigned will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the Assignee: execute such additional assignments and other documents and do such additional acts as the Assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect or confirm this assignment and the Assignee's enjoyment of the rights acquired; and aid in enforcing any rights accruing as a result of the Patents by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving the Patents and by cooperating in the execution of documents, statements, affidavits, etc. that may be required in any such proceeding or transaction.

It is understood that the foregoing covenants and agreements shall bind the legal representatives of the undersigned and inure to the benefit of the legal representatives, successors and assigns of the Assignee.

Dated the 2/st day of September

, 2004.

TMEC ACQUISITION CORP.

Bv:

John Gelp, Vice President &

PATENT

**REEL: 015156 FRAME: 0194** 

STATE OF IOWA	)
COUNTY OF LINN	) ss: )

On this <u>2184</u> day of <u>Jumber</u>, 2004, before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public, personally appeared John Gelp, to me personally known, who being by me duly sworn, did say that he is the Vice President & CFO of TMEC Acquisition Corp., the corporation executing the within and foregoing instrument to which this is attached; that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of the corporation by authority of its Board of Directors; and that John Gelp as an officer acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of the corporation, by it and by him voluntarily executed.

May S. McClodden Notary Public



RECORDED: 09/22/2004

PATENT REEL: 015156 FRAME: 0195